Informationlogistics is responsible for Posten Norden’s information
logistics operations. The business area develops, produces and deliv-
ers systems, services and products for efficient customer communi-
cation. The business area also includes labelling and identification
solutions.

Logistics is responsible for Posten Norden’s logistics operations.
With its own capacity in Sweden, Norway, Denmark, Finland, Ger-
many, Belgium and the Netherlands, the business area offers standard
parcel, pallet and express services as well as in-night freight forward-
ing, third-party logistics and shipping.

other and eliminations includes the parent company, shared services
and corporate functions; the Swedish Cashier Service; internal elim-
inations; effects of pension conversions in accordance with IAS 19,
Employee Benefits; and financial leasing in accordance with IAS 17.
Costs for shared services and corporate functions are charged to the
business areas.

Posten Norden Interim Report January – June 2010  | 13

2009  JAN - JuN  PRO FORMA

seKm  Mail Denmark Mail sweden

Information-
logistics Logistics

other and
eliminations

Posten Norden
Group

Net sales, external 6,771 7,928 1,953 6,243 -120 22,775

Net sales, internal 163 43 37 140 -383

total net sales 6,934 7,971 1,990 6,383 -503 22,775

Other operating income, external 1 51 14 22 41 129

Other operating income, internal 758 316 643 -1,717

total operating income 7,693 8,338 2,004 7,048 -2,179 22,904

Personnel costs -4,520 -4,180 -684 -1,750 -561 -11,695

Transportation costs -410 -1,316 -61 -2,768 896 -3,659

Other costs -2,117 -2,259 -1,162 -2,462 2,150 -5,850

Depreciations and impairments -266 -95 -170 -171 -302 -1,004

total operating costs -7,313 -7,850 -2,077 -7,151 2,183 -22,208

Participations in the earnings of
associated companies and joint ventures -6 -6

oPeRAtING eARNINGs 380 488 -79 -103 4 690

Net financial items 204

earnings before tax 894

Tax -186

Net earnings 708

2010  APR – JuN

seKm  Mail Denmark Mail sweden

Information-
logistics Logistics

other and
eliminations

Posten Norden
Group

Net sales, external 2,624 3,766 864 2,975 2 10,231

Net sales, internal 72 30 10 27 -139

total net sales 2,696 3,796 874 3,002 -137 10,231

Other operating income, external -2 22 6 8 86 120

Other operating income, internal 469 163 312 -944

total operating income 3,163 3,981 880 3,322 -995 10,351

Personnel costs -1,863 -2,083 -310 -786 -231 -5,273

Transportation costs -168 -625 -29 -1,329 364 -1,787

Other costs -852 -1,105 -476 -1,152 1,017 -2,568

Depreciations and impairments -109 -49 -76 -75 -154 -463

total operating costs -2,992 -3,862 -891 -3,342 996 -10,091

Participations in the earnings of
associated companies and joint ventures 1 1

oPeRAtING eARNINGs 171 119 -10 -20 1 261

Net financial items -7

earnings before tax 254

Tax -69

Net earnings 185

Assets 10,818 7,097 3,260 6,216 28 27,419

Liabilities 5,278 4,912 1,734 2,881 842 15,647

Investments in fixed assets 171 10 69 23 34 307

note 3, cont’d.

14 |  Posten Norden Interim Report January – June 2010

2009  APR – JuN  PRO FORMA

seKm  Mail Denmark Mail sweden

Information-
logistics Logistics

other and
eliminations

Posten Norden
Group

Net sales, external 3,332 3,865 933 2,989 -123 10,996

Net sales, internal 47 3 18 87 -155

total net sales 3,379 3,868 951 3,076 -278 10,996

Other operating income, external 1 16 8 12 19 56

Other operating income, internal 310 153 282 -745

total operating income 3,690 4,037 959 3,370 -1,004 11,052

Personnel costs -2,241 -2,060 -346 -864 -297 -5,808

Transportation costs -192 -643 -28 -1, 349 438 -1,774

Other costs -982 -1,094 -563 -1,181 954 -2,866

Depreciations and impairments -162 -48 -88 -85 -121 -504

total operating costs -3,577 -3,845 -1,025 -3,479 974 -10,952

Participation in the earnings of
associated companies and joint ventures -11 -11

oPeRAtING eARNINGs 113 192 -77 -109 -30 89

Net financial items 106

earnings before tax 195

Tax -18

Net earnings 177

2009  JAN – DEC  PRO FORMA

seKm  Mail Denmark Mail sweden

Information-
logistics Logistics

other and
eliminations

Posten Norden
Group

Net sales, external 12,751 15,645 3,704 12,533 44,633

Net sales, internal 343 149 58 140 -690

total net sales 13,094 15,794 3,762 12,673 -690 44,633

Other operating income, external 12 90 25 46 76 249

Other operating income, internal 1,580 638 1,314 -3,532

total operating income 14,686 16,522 3,787 14,033 -4,146 44,882

Personnel costs -8,509 -8,177 -1,303 -3,425 -1,219 -22,633

Transportation costs -787 -2,628 -167 -5,581 1,602 -7,561

Other costs -4,538 -5,129 -2,305 -4,846 4,421 -12,397

Depreciations and impairments -408 -191 -370 -339 -706 -2,014

total operating costs -14,242 -16,125 -4,145 -14,191 4,098 -44,605

Participations in the earnings of
associated companies and joint ventures 7 7

oPeRAtING eARNINGs 444 397 -351 -158 -48 284

Net financial items 2,155

earnings before tax 2,439

Tax -25

Net earnings 2,414

Assets 12,786 7,604 3,543 6,544 -906 29,571

Liabilities 6,082 5,578 2,123 2,947 -517 16,213

Investments in fixed assets 402 117 141 175 66 901

note 3, cont’d.

Posten Norden Interim Report January – June 2010  | 15

Note  4 Personnel costs

seKm Jan-Jun 2010

Personnel costs

wages, salaries and other remuneration 8,289

Statutory social costs 1,408

Pension costs 993

Other personnel costs 90

total 10,780

specification of pension costs

Cost of retirement pensions 9391)

Net cost of early retirement pensions 54

of which, gross cost of early retirement pensions 127

of which, utilisation of provisions for early
retirement pensions 73

total 993

Average number of employees 43,934

1)  Costs of retirement pensions include an amortisation effect of actuarial